Deloitte.



Thailand | Tax & Legal | 20 October 2021



Customs Alert

Extension of the Customs One-Stop-Service for Voluntary Disclosure of Duty Underpayment

Introduction

The Customs Department recently announced an extension of the *'One-stop Service for Additional Duty Payment Program'*. Importers can enjoy the benefit for another 5 years, from now **until 30th September 2026**.

What to know

The Post-clearance Audit Division, Customs Department, has launched the 'One-stop Service for Additional Duty Payment Program' ("OSS Program") from time to time, to encourage importers who act in good faith to voluntary disclose duty underpayments for past import shipments. The program allows those importers to make a correction to the Customs Department and pay the duty shortfalls and other relevant taxes with an exemption from duty fines.

Following positive feedback from importers about the benefits and the convenience of the program in the previous period (which expired in September 2021), the Customs Department has decided to extend the OSS program from 1st October 2021 to 30th September 2026.

The main advantages for importers to join the OSS program are:

- The possibility to self-disclose and pay the underpayment of past import shipments with a waiver from duty fines if the necessary conditions are met;
- The chance to correct customs non-compliance issues before the Customs Department detects them during a customs audit; and
- The convenience of self-disclosing any/all duty underpayments for past import shipments at one place (Post-clearance Audit Division, Customs Department HQ), instead of self-disclosing different shipments at each specific port of entry.

Please be aware that some importers may be disqualified from joining the program, if they meet one or more of the following restrictions:

- 1) Evaded customs duty or there is evidence of attempted customs duty evasion;
- 2) Imported prohibited or infringement goods;
- 3) Importer is the subject of a post- clearance audit or inspection by Customs Department or being charged for customs violations by other government agencies e.g., Department of Special Investigation, Economic Crime Suppression Division.

What can you do?

To gain benefits from the OSS program within the extended period, importers may start with the following process.

- 1) Conduct an internal review of their company's import/export activities to identify any potential instances of non-compliance with Customs rules that result in duty/VAT exposure.
- 2) Consider joining the OSS program in order to self-disclose any non-compliance issues to Customs and pay outstanding duties, relevant taxes, and surcharges at one place (with Post-clearance Audit officer) within the specified time frame.).

Contact

- Nu To Van, Partner Customs & Global Trade, <u>ntovan@deloitte.com</u>
- Sujitra Sukpanich, Director Customs & Global Trade, <u>ssukpanich@deloitte.com</u>
- Tom Cachet, Senior Manager Customs & Global Trade, tocachet@deloitte.com

Get in touch



Deloitte Thailand | Add as safe sender

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms, and their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organization"). DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and related entities are legally separate and independent entities, which cannot obligate or bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTTL member firm and related entiti is liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of each other. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.

Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited is a company limited by guarantee and a member firm of DTTL. Members of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and their related entities, each of which are separate and independent legal entities, provide services from more than 100 cities across the region, including Auckland, Bangkok, Beijing, Hanoi, Hong Kong, Jakarta, Kuala Lumpur, Manila, Melbourne, Osaka, Seoul, Shanghai, Singapore, Sydney, Taipei and Tokyo.

About Deloitte Thailand

In Thailand, services are provided by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Jaiyos Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries and affiliates.

This communication contains general information only, and none of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms or their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organisation") is, by means of this communication, rendering professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your finances or your business, you should consult a qualified professional adviser.

No representations, warranties or undertakings (express or implied) are given as to the accuracy or completeness of the information in this communication, and none of DTTL, its member firms, related entities, employees or agents shall be liable or responsible for any loss or damage whatsoever arising directly or indirectly in connection with any person relying on this communication. DTTL and each of its member firms, and their related entities, are legally separate and independent entities.

© 2021 Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Jaiyos Advisory Co., Ltd.